Finally, the interest rate, calculated on the Group’s average debt in

all currencies and restated to account for IFRS effects, amounted to

3.39% compared to 3.81% the previous year, down 42 bps.

The Group’s foreign exchange income, meanwhile, stands at

-1.6  million  euros, corresponding entirely to income from foreign

currency hedges operated on fl ows related to commercial  activities

in foreign currencies (breaking down as follows: foreign exchange

loss -1.1  million  euros, ineffective portion of cash fl ow hedges

-0.3  million  euros and loss on derivatives ineligible for hedge

accounting 0.2 million euros .)

As required by IFRS 7, the Group performed sensitivity analyses to

measure its exposure to material changes in interest and foreign

exchange rates.

The scope of the interest rate sensitivity analyses included all fi nancial

instruments, both debt and derivatives. The analyses were made

assuming a uniform shift of +/-50 bp in all yield curve maturities at the

reporting date. The market values of the instruments were obtained

from the valuation platforms used by the Finance Department, and

market data are populated using real-time information systems

(Reuters, etc.)

Bonduelle / Registration document 2011-2012 113

5Consolidated fi nancial statements

5

Notes to the annual consolidated fi nancial statements

 ■ Analysis of interest rate sensitivity

(in thousands of euros)

Change in interest rates

+50 bps -50 bps

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Income

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Income

Interest on debt 0 (3,592) 0 3,592

Mark-to-market valuation of debt 0 5,182 0 (5,380)

Debt 0 1,591 0 (1,788)

Finance income from interest rate derivatives 0 1,058 0 (1,058)

Mark-to-market valuation of interest rate derivatives 2,027 (3,570) (2,049) 3,670

Interest rate derivatives 2,027 (2,512) (2,049) 2,612

TOTAL 2,027 (921) (2,049) 824

The same valuation methods used to measure interest rate sensitivity

(information systems and valuation platforms, etc.) are used to

measure the Group’s exposure to changes in the currencies it uses for

business and fi nancing purposes (USD, HUF, CAD, RUB, PLN, etc.).

The scope includes all balance sheet liabilities and receivables, those

portions of trade-related fl ows expected to be generated during the

period hedged, and all derivative instruments used to hedge foreign

currency exposures.

In accordance with IFRS  7 §23, it is specifi ed that, since this

consists primarily of hedges of trading fl ows denominated in foreign

currencies, the fl ows hedged and the associated hedging instruments

generally mature in less than one year. In the case of longer assets or

liabilities, hedges can extend beyond one year though they must not

exceed the present limit of six years, with the exception of hedges

on the USPP bond issued in 2010, for which the hedges run until

the bond matures (2022).  In this case, the fl ows (intermediate and

fi nal) of hedging instruments run concurrently to the fl ows of the

underlying hedged instruments and their impacts are offset in the

income statement every quarter or half-year period according to the

defi ned fl ow exchange schedules.

For the methods used to prepare the currency fl uctuation sensitivity

calculations, a variation of +/-5% in the euro against the main

currencies has been applied.

 ■ Analysis of sensitivity to changes in exchange rates (excluding subsidiaries’ net equity)

(in thousands of euros)

Change in exchange rates

+5% change in the euro
against currency

-5% change in the euro
against currency

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Income

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Income

HUF/EUR 628 (725) (608) 753

USD/EUR 0 190 0 (10)

PLN/EUR 35 (32) (31) 35

RUB/EUR 0 (76)  84

USD/CAD 3 0 (3) 0

Other (6) (108) 6 122

TOTAL 659 (750) (636) 983

Bonduelle / Registration document 2011-2012114 www.bonduelle.com

5 Consolidated fi nancial statements
Notes to the annual consolidated fi nancial statements

NOTE 11

Income tax

1. Analysis of net income tax expense

Total income tax expenses are analyzed in the following manner:

At 06/30/2011 At 06/30/2012

Average tax rate: 32.45% 27.07%

2. Reconciliation of income tax and profi t before tax

(in thousands of euros) At 06/30/2011 % At 06/30/2012 %

Net income attributable to owners of the Company 30,436  46,705

Non-controlling interests 227  1,017

Share of net income from associates 58  (1,655)